Frontiers in Nutrition 01 frontiersin.org
Enhancement of cation exchange
and glucose binding capacity,
flavonoids release and antioxidant
capacity of Tartary buckwheat
powder with ultrafine grinding
Xinhui Wang 1, Xue Zhang 1 and Dongjie Zhang 1,2,3*
1 College of Food Science, Heilongjiang Bayi Agricultural University, Daqing, Heilongjiang Province,

cooperation research and application demonstration of refifined
processing key technology of coarse cereals food (2018YFE0206300).
Conflict of interest
The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors
and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations,
or those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product
that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
References
 1. Han X, Xing J, Guo X, Zhu K. Influence of the addition of extruded endogenous
tartary buckwheat starch on processing and quality of gluten-free noodles. Foods. (2021)
10:2693. doi: 10.3390/FOODS10112693
 2. Appiani M, Rabitti NS, Proserpio C, Pagliarini E, Laureati M. Tartary buckwheat:
a new plant-based ingredient to enrich corn-based gluten-free formulations. Foods.
(2021) 10:2613. doi: 10.3390/FOODS10112613
 3. Wu L, Li J, Wu W, Wang L, Xie W. Effect of extraction ph on functional properties,
structural properties, and in vitro gastrointestinal digestion of tartary buckwheat
protein isolates. J Cereal Sci. (2021) 101:103314. doi: 10.1016/J.JCS.2021.103314
 4. Zhao X, Yang Z, Gai G, Yang Y. Effect of superfine grinding on properties of ginger
powder. J Food Eng. (2009) 91:217–22. doi: 10.1016/j.jfoodeng.2008.08.024
 5. Muttakin S, Kim MS, Lee DU. Tailoring physicochemical and sensorial properties
of defatted soybean flour using jet-milling technology. Food Chem. (2015) 187:106–11.

Wang et al. 10.3389/fnut.2023.1276017
Frontiers in Nutrition 11 frontiersin.org
 20. Zheng Y, Wang X, Sun Y, Cheng C, Li J, Ding P, et al. Effects of ultrafine grinding
and cellulase hydrolysis separately combined with hydroxypropylation,
carboxymethylation and phosphate crosslinking on the in vitro hypoglycaemic and
hypolipidaemic properties of millet bran dietary fibre. LWT - Food Sci Technol. (2022)
172:114210. doi: 10.1016/J.LWT.2022.114210
 21. Gemmer RE, Borsoi C, Hansen B, Marcos ADJ, Francisquetti EL, Luis CA.
Extraction of nanocellulose from yerba mate residues using steam explosion, tempo-
mediated oxidation and ultra-fine friction grinding. J Nat Fibers. (2022) 19:10539–49.
doi: 10.1080/15440478.2021.1994095

 29. Xue X, Dong J, He H, Wang J, Kong D, Wang L. Emulsification and stabilization
of diacylglycerol-in-water Pickering emulsions stabilized by ultrafine grinding oat bran
insoluble fiber-gelatinized starch hybrid granules. Food Hydrocoll. (2021) 112:106322.
doi: 10.1016/j.foodhyd.2020.106322
 30. Li R, Dai L, Peng H, Jiang P, Liu N, Zhang D, et al. Effects of microwave treatment
on sorghum grains: effects on the physicochemical properties and in vitro digestibility
of starch. J Food Process Eng. (2021) 44:e13804. doi: 10.1111/jfpe.13804
 31. Jiang P, Li R, Tian XH, Liu YX, Zhang DQ, Tan B. Effect of milling on proximate
composition, gamma-oryzanol, vitamin B-1, polyphenolic, and bioaccessibility of
phenolic of brown rice. J Food Process Preserv. (2022) 46:e17215. doi: 10.1111/
jfpp.17215
 32. Li R, Li ZJ, Wu NN, Tan B. Effect of pre-treatment on the functional properties of
germinated whole grains: a review. Cereal Chem. (2022) 99:253–69. doi: 10.1002/cche.10500
 33. Wang B, Nie C, Li T, Zhao J, Fan M, Wang L. Effect of boiling and roasting on
phenolic components and their bioaccessibilities of highland barley. Food Res Int. (2022)
162:112137. doi: 10.1016/J.FOODRES.2022.112137
 34. Wu NN, Li R, Li ZJ, Tan B. Effect of germination in the form of paddy rice and
brown rice on their phytic acid, GABA, gamma-oryzanol, phenolics, flavonoids and
antioxidant capacity. Food Res Int. (2022) 159:111603. doi: 10.1016/j.foodres.2022.111603
 35. Tian W, Zheng Y, Wang W, Wang D, Tilley M, Li Y. A comprehensive review of